Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by
operating units in currencies other than the units’
bookkeeping base currency.

The Group adopts foreign exchange forward contracts to
reduce its exchange rate risk exposure.

The following table is the sensitivity analysis of exchange
rate risk, reflecting the impact on net profit (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities)
and shareholders’ equity when RMB fluctuates against
USD within a reasonable range under the assumption that
other variables remain unchanged.

* Excluding retained income and exchange differences
on translation of foreign operations

十、 與金融工具相關的風險（續）

2. 金融工具風險（續）

（3） 市場風險

匯率風險

本集團面臨交易性的匯率風險。此類
風險由於經營單位以其記賬本位幣以
外的貨幣進行的銷售或採購所致。

本集團採用外匯遠期合同減少匯率風
險敞口。

下表為匯率風險的敏感性分析，反映
了在其他變量不變的假設下，人民幣
對美元在合理的範圍內波動時，將對
淨利潤（由於貨幣性資產和貨幣性負
債的公允價值變化）和股東權益產生
的影響。

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

total profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income net
of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in total
shareholders’

equity*

基點的
增加╱（減少）

利潤總額的
增加╱（減少）

其他綜合收益
的稅後淨額

增加╱（減少）
股東權益合計
增加╱（減少）*

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

31 December 2024 二零二四年十二月三十一日
RMB weakens against USD 人民幣對美元貶值 5% 1,206,285 – 1,206,285
RMB strengthens against USD 人民幣對美元升值 (5%) (1,206,285) – (1,206,285)

31 December 2023 二零二三年十二月三十一日
RMB weakens against USD 人民幣對美元貶值 5% 1,108,938 – 1,108,938
RMB strengthens against USD 人民幣對美元升值 (5%) (1,108,938) – (1,108,938)

* 不包括留存收益和外幣報表折
算差額

Notes to Financial Statements

321Annual Report 2024

RMB’000

X. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Risks of financial instruments (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Price risk of equity instrument investments

Price risk of equity instrument investments is the risk
that the fair values of equity investments decrease as
a result of changes in the levels of share indexes, the
value of individual securities and the equity value. As
at 31 December 2024, the Group was exposed to the
price risk of equity instrument investments arising from